each of these parameters was changed individually, as other parameters were at the assumption level. (Figure 6, Table 2).

Figure 6. NPV sensitivity analysis (Economic life rounded to full years).

Intelligent and Sustainable Manufacturing 2025, 2, 10015 7 of 16

NPV, IRR, and payback periods correlate positively with changes in economic life and revenues. NPV, IRR, and
payback periods have a negative relationship with changes in initial investment, operating costs, and discount rate. Also, a
change in electricity efficiency, electricity production, electricity price, and electricity revenues all have the same effect on
the results. Due to this, only electricity revenues are considered. The effect is the same with heat efficiency, production, price,
and revenues. A change in revenues has the highest impact on the results of the investment appraisal, and the project is not
economically feasible with NPV below 0 RUB if the revenues are reduced by 9.2%. A 15% decrease/increase in any other
parameter does not result in a negative NPV. Some notable factors and their impact on profitability are listed in Table 3.

Table 2. NPV, IRR, payback periods sensitivity analysis (Economic life rounded to full years).

NPV (M RUB) −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Initial investment 24,795 20,904 17,012 13,121 9230 5338 1447
Operating costs 21,278 18,559 15,840 13,121 10,402 7683 4964
Economic life 852 7152 10,176 13,121 15,987 21,493 24,137
Real discount rate 17,805 16,203 14,643 13,121 11,638 10,192 8782
Revenues −8368 −1205 5958 13,121 20,284 27,447 34,611

Electricity 6587 8765 10,943 13,121 15,299 17,477 19,655
Gate fees 5780 8227 10,674 13,121 15,568 18,015 20,462
Heat 5751 8208 10,634 13,121 15,578 18,034 20,491
Metals 12,876 12,958 13,039 13,121 13,203 13,284 13,366

IRR −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Initial investment 5.6 5.0 4.5 4.1 3.6 3.2 2.9
Operating costs 4.9 4.6 4.3 4.1 3.8 3.5 3.3
Economic life 2.8 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.7 4.9
Revenues 1.8 2.6 3.4 4.1 4.8 5.4 6.1

Electricity 3.4 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.7
Gate fees 3.3 3.6 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.8
Heat 3.3 3.6 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.8
Electricity generation 3.4 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.7
Heat generation 3.3 3.6 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.8

Static Payback Period (SPP) (Years) −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Initial investment 14.7 15.4 16.1 16.8 17.5 18.1 18.8
Operating costs 15.6 16 16.4 16.8 17.2 17.7 18.2
Economic life 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8
Real discount rate 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8
Revenues 21.2 19.4 18 16.8 15.7 14.9 14.1

Electricity 17.9 17.5 17.1 16.8 16.4 16.1 15.8
Gate fees 18 17.6 17.2 16.8 16.4 16 15.7
Heat 18 17.6 17.2 16.8 16.4 16 15.7
Metals 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.7 16.7

Dynamic Payback Period (DPP) (Years) −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Initial investment 18 19.1 20.3 21.4 22.7 23.9 24.7
Operating costs 19.5 20.1 20.7 21.4 22.2 23 23.9
Economic life 20.8 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.4
Real discount rate 20.5 20.8 21.1 21.4 21.8 22.1 22.5
Revenues - - 23.6 21.4 19.7 18.3 17.1

Electricity 23.4 22.7 22 21.4 20.9 20.3 19.8
Gate fees 23.7 22.9 22.1 21.4 20.8 20.2 19.7
Heat 23.7 22.9 22.1 21.4 20.8 20.2 19.7
Metals 21.5 21.5 21.5 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.4

Table 3. Factors affecting profitability of WtE incineration.

Factor Impact on Profitability If Increasing
Energy efficiency Increase

Heating value of MSW Increase
Selling price of heat and electricity Increase

Gate fee price Increase
Utilization rate Increase

Investment costs Decrease
Operating costs Decrease

Economic lifetime of investment Increase

Intelligent and Sustainable Manufacturing 2025, 2, 10015 8 of 16

6. Sensitivity Analysis for Revenues

In Figure 7, the sensitivity of each source of revenue is visualized. Changes in revenues from sales of heat and
electricity and revenues from gate fees all have quite a similar impact on the NPV of the project, with heat having the